NO. 70757-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

KAMAL MAHMOUD,

Respondent,

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

MARK K. ROE Prosecuting Attorney

SARA J. DI VITTORIO Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	
II.	ARGUMENT 1	
	A. REPLY RELATED TO THE COUNTY'S CROSS-APPEAL	
	Mr. Mahmoud's Claims are Time-Barred Under the Plain Language of RCW 42.56.550(6)	
	a. The County's claims of exemption triggered RCW 42.56.550(6)	
	 The County's production of records on a partial or installment basis triggered RCW 42.56.550(6) 10 	
	RCW 4.16.130 bars Mr. Mahmoud's claims regarding 09-05375 and 10-05383	
	No Washington state court has applied the discovery rule to PRA cases and this case does not support such an application	
	B. REPLY RELATED TO MR. MAHMOUD'S APPEAL . 17	
	 The County Conducted a Reasonable Search for Records Responsive to Mr. Mahmoud's Public Records Requests 09-05375, 10-01666, 10-08592, and 10-08593	
	The County's Exemption Logs Complied with the PRA	
	3. The County's Estimates of Time Were Reasonable 20	
	4. The Court's Award of \$18,055.00 in Attorney Fees and Costs Was Not An Abuse of Discretion	
III.	CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bartz v. Dep't of Corrections, 173 Wn.App. 522, 297 P.3d 737 (2013) 8,
11
Bennett v. Dalton, 120 Wn. App. 74, 84 P.2d 265 (2004)
Crisman v. Crisman, 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997)
Elliott v. Dep't of Labor and Indus., 151 Wn. App. 442, 213 P.3d 44
(2009)
Favors v. Matzke, 53 Wn. App. 789, 770 P.2d 686 (1989)
Forbes v. City of Gold Bar, 171 Wn.App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012) 17
Greenhalgh v. Dep't of Corrections, 170 Wn. App. 137, 282 P.3d 1175,
1180 (2012)
Huff v. Roach, 125 Wn. App. 724, 106 P.3d 268 (2005)
Janicki Logging & Construction Co. v. Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt,
109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001)
Johnson v. Dep't of Corr., 164 Wn.App. 769, 265 P.3d 216 (2011), review
denied, 173 Wn.2d 1032, 277 P.3d 668 (2012) passim
Johnson v. Dep't of Labor and Indus., 33 Wn.2d 399, 205 P.2d 896 (1949)
Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wn. 2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) order corrected on
denial of reconsideration, 966 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1998)21
Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane v. County of Spokane, 172 Wn.2d
702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)
Newman v. King County, 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997)
Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines, 165 Wn. 2d
525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)passim
Sanders v. State, 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010)
Sargent v. City of Seattle, 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013) 6, 7
Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks, 122 Wn.2d 109, 859 P.2d 1210 (1990) 21, 22
Tobin v. Worden, 156 Wn. App. 507, 233 P.3d 906 (2010) 4, 5, 10, 11
West v. Port of Olympia, 146 Wn. App. 108, 192 P.2d 986 (2008), rev.
<u>denied</u> , 165 Wn.2d 1050 (2009)21

STATUTES RCW 4.16.130 passim RCW 42.56.080 14 RCW 42.56.210(3) 19 RCW 42.56.240(1) 7 RCW 42.56.250(1) 6 RCW 42.56.250(5) 6, 7 RCW 42.56.520 20 RCW 42.56.550(4) 21 RCW 42.56.550(6) passim RCW 42.56.560 13 RCW 5.60.060(2)(a) 8, 9, 19 RCW Chapter 49.60 6 WAC 44-14-04004(4)(b)(ii) 4, 19
